
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Name of meeting LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Date WEDNESDAY 6 APRIL 2022 

Time 2.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
Board 

M Doyle (Chairman), N Cain, A Curzon, M Lilley, B Milton, 
T Ould, and Vacancy 

 Democratic Services Officer: Megan Tuckwell 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

 
1. Minutes  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2021. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
 

3. Introduction  (Pages 15 - 42) 
 
 Members of the Board to receive introductory information on the Local 

Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) and the Isle of Wight Council Pension 
Fund (IWCPF), including an overview on governance, administration, investment, 
funding (including preparation for the 2022 valuation) and the future workplan. 
 

4. Board terms of reference and board member role profile:   
 
 To confirm the terms of reference for the pension board (as adopted by the Full 

Council in November 2021), and to confirm the role profile for board members, as 
published on the pension fund website: 
 

 (a) Terms of Reference  (Pages 43 - 56) 
 

 (b) Board Member Role Profile  (Pages 57 - 60) 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



5. Reports from the Pension Fund Committee:   
 
 To receive the draft minutes from the most recent meeting of the pension fund 

committee held on 16 February 2022, and to receive copies of the governance 
documentation approved by pension fund committee since the last meeting 
including the decision matrix and risk management policy: 
 

 (a) Pension Fund Committee – 16 February 2022 Minutes (Draft)  (Pages 61 - 
64) 

 
 (b) Decision Matrix  (Pages 65 - 72) 

 
 (c) Risk Management Policy  (Pages 73 - 90) 

 
6. Report from the Pensions Administration Team  (Pages 91 - 116) 
 
 To consider a report on administration statistics and employer compliance with 

end of month reporting and payment deadlines for the year 2021-22 to date, and 
to be advised on any complaints recorded and potential breaches of the law 
identified since the last meeting.   
 

7. Knowledge and Understanding  (Pages 117 - 118) 
 
 To consider the record of board members’ training, and to and nominate a board 

member to undertaken future maintenance.   
 

8. Risk Management  (Pages 119 - 172) 
 
 To receive the draft risk register for discussion and recommendation to pension 

fund committee for adoption in May 2022.  
 

9. Governance Compliance Statement 2021-22   
 
 To receive the draft governance compliance statement for the year ended 31 

March 2022 for comment before its first presentation to pension fund committee 
in May 2022.  
 

10. Workplan  (Pages 173 - 176) 
 
 To discuss the work programme for forthcoming meetings of the Isle of Wight 

Pension Fund Committee and Local Pension Board.   
 

11. Other matters for the Board’s attention   
 
 Members to raise any other matters. 

 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Tuesday, 29 March 2022 

 

Page 2



 
Interests 
 

If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or 
spouse has or one you have disclosed in your register of interests, you must declare your 
interest before the matter is discussed or when your interest becomes apparent.  If the 
matter relates to an interest in your register of pecuniary interests then you must take no 
part in its consideration and you must leave the room for that item. Should you wish to 
participate as a member of the public to express your views where public speaking is 
allowed under the Council’s normal procedures, then you will need to seek a dispensation 
to do so. Dispensations are considered by the Monitoring Officer following the submission 
of a written request. Dispensations may 
[...]
d at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  

Page 3

mailto:geoff.wild@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


Page 4



 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Name of meeting LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 21 JULY 2021 COMMENCING AT 10.00 AM 

Venue VIRTUAL (MS TEAMS) 

Board Members T Bull (Chairman), B Milton and T Ould 
 
 

Also Present Cllr C Jarman 
 
Matt Collier, Chris Potter, Jo Thistlewood, Megan Tuckwell, Chris 
Ward 
 
Ian Colvin (Hymans Robertson) 
 

 
6. Minutes  

 
6.1) Approval of Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2021 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2021 be confirmed as a true record.  
 
6.2) Matters Arising from the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2021 
 
Consideration was given to any matters arising from the minutes of the meeting 7 
July 2021, and the following points were raised:  
 
a) With regards to Minute item 1.1(i), it was suggested that the Board may require 

refresher training to clarify their role regarding investment decisions. The 
Governance Advisor of Hymans Robertson suggested considering the following 
areas; was the decision made by the body with the appropriate delegated 
authority, did the committee receive professional advice, was the decision in line 
with the Fund’s investment strategy, and was the decision in line with LGPS 
regulations and other legal requirements, and was a compliant manager 
appointment process followed. 
 

b) With regards to Minute item 1.1(ii), the Technical Finance Manager provided 
information regarding the appointment of UBS and confirmed tha
[...]


 
No declarations were received at this stage. 
 

8. Minutes of Pension Fund Committee meetings  
 
The Technical Finance Manager presented the minutes of the meetings of the 
Pension Fund Committee held on 28 April 2021 and 2 June 2021. No comments 
were made at this stage and the minutes were noted.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the minutes of the meetings of the Pension Fund Committee held on 28 April 
2021 and 2 June 2021 be noted. 
 

9. Board Operation  
 
The Technical Finance Manager presented the documentation and welcomed 
discussion on the governance arrangements of the Board; including the composition 
of Board minutes, the availability of documentation, the Terms of Reference, and the 
process by which board members’ concerns should be escalated. The Board agreed 
to meet informally to discuss these areas in depth before bringing this item back for 
formal consideration.  
 
Concerns were raised in relation to the Board’s terms of reference, as it was 
apparent that some comments made by the Board had not been included in the final 
version. This included concerns around terminology, particularly where the Board 
was referred to as ‘the Local Pension Board of the Isle of Wight Council’.  
 

Page 8



Confirmation was sought with regards to the body responsible for defining the 
constitution of the Board, and the process for reviewing and changing that remit. 
The Monitoring Officer and the Governance Advisor of Hymans Robertson 
confirmed that the Isle of Wight Council was the legal entity responsible for 
constituting the Board, and as the administering authority, was responsible for 
developing the Board’s terms of reference in line with legislative requirements. It 
was confirmed that if the Board identifies additional areas that would help them to 
fulfil their role then these should be considered for inclusion by the administering 
authority.  
 
Board members commented that it was the responsibility of the Council to ensure 
that a Board was in place, although operationally the Board acts independently of 
the scheme manager and the administering authority. The independence of the 
Board was recognised, and it was agreed that the relationship between the 
committee and Board should be collaborative. The Board noted that the previous 
meeting (where the Board had set its own agenda) had worked well.  
 
Questions were raised in relation to the process for recruiting additional board 
members. It had been suggested that the appointment of the scheme member 
representatives be alternated between the scheme manager and the trade unions, 
however this suggestion was not included in the final draft. Clarification was 
provided around the legislative framework on appointments, and the Governance 
Advisor of Hymans Robertson confirmed that the appointment process was 
determined by the administering authority. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the Board meet informally to discuss the operation of the Board in depth 
before bringing this item back for formal consideration.   
 

10. Governance Updates  
 
The Technical Finance Manager provided a verbal update on the progress with the 
recruitment of a Governance Compliance Officer for the pension fund. It was 
advised that a job description had been developed in accordance with the Council’s 
job evaluation process and had been approved by the Section 151 Officer. The next 
step was to advertise the position.  
 
The process for recruitment and selection of an independent chair and additional 
board members was considered, and the Board reviewed the role profiles for board 
members and an independent chair. It was advised that the documents had been 
drafted in consultation with governance advisors at Hymans Robertson and had 
been circulated to the Board in advance for information.  
 
Clarification was sought with regards to Paragraph 17 of the report which stated that 
the independent chairman must not be a member of the LGPS. It was confirmed 
that this would be corrected to spec
[...]
n increase in the investment management expenses and sought 
further information around this. It was confirmed that this related to significant 
discount on transaction fees incurred on the global equities mandate in the previous 
year, which had not been replicated in the current year. It was noted that the full 
copy of the draft financial results would be presented to the Pension Fund 
Committee at its meeting 28 July 2021.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the draft financial results for the year ended 31 March 2021 be noted. 
 

14. LGA and Legislation Update  
 
The Technical Finance Manager presented the report which provided an overview of 
recent developments in the LGPS. No comments were raised, and the update was 
noted.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the LGA and legislation update be noted. 
 

15. Report from the Pensions Administration Team  
 
The Pensions Manager presented the report on administration statistics, employer 
compliance with end of month reporting, payment deadlines, complaints, and 
potential breaches of the law identified since the last meeting. Attention was drawn 
to the updates on membership numbers, McCloud, KPIs, i-Connect, and GMP 
reconciliation.  
 
Board members were advised of issues in relation to the fund’s Additional Voluntary 
Contributions (AVC) provider’s (Prudential) upgraded administration system which 
had an impacted the allocation of AVC pension contributions and the paying out of 

Page 11



retirement benefits. The Board were reassured that the situation was under constant 
review and communications had been issued to all AVC members. It was reported 
that Prudential had self-reported the issue to the Pensions Regulator. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the report from the Pensions Administration Team be noted. 
 

16. Workplan  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme for forthcoming meetings of the 
Committee and Board. The Technical Finance Manager advised that it was a 
working document which would be updated as necessary, and it was confirmed that 
future workshops (including ESG/RI) would be incorporated into the workplan. It was 
suggested that regular meetings between the chairman of the Board and the 
chairman of the Committee would be reintroduced to rebuild on the relationship 
between the two bodies. No further comments were made at this stage and the 
workplan was noted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the workplan be noted. 
 

17. Items circulated for Members Attention  
 
Consideration was given to the items circulated to board members since the last 
meeting. It was advised that information on the LGPS Conference in January 2022 
organised by the LGA would be circulated in due course. No comments were made 
at this stage and the items were noted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i)  THAT the items circulated for members’ attention be noted.  

 
ii) THAT details on the LGPS Governance Conference to be held in January 

2022 be circulated.  
 

18. Other matters for the Board’s attention  
 
Board members were invited to raise any other matters. 
 

 It was suggested that the recording of the LPSA ESG Conference Webinar (on 
achieving net zero emissions without compromising financial objectives) may be 
beneficial for Committee members. It was agreed that the link to the recording 
would be forwarded to staff for circulation.    
 

 It was confirmed that future meetings of the Board would be held face-to-face, 
however the approach could be flexible due to the introduction of equipment 
which could facilitate hybrid meetings. 

 
 
 
 

Page 12



RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the recording of the LPSA ESG Conference Webinar be forwarded to staff, for 
wider circulation to members of the Pension Fund Committee. 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Introduction meeting
6 April 2022
Jo Thistlewood, Pension Fund Manager

Isle of Wight Local Pension 
Board

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 3



What will we cover?

• Local Government Pension Scheme
• Isle of Wight Council Pension Fund
• Role of
[...]
UNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE 
OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs C Jarman (Chairman), C Critchison (Vice-Chairman), 
D Andre, P Brading, V Churchman and M Oliver 

Co-opted (Non-Voting) Steve Milford (Scheme Member Representative) 

Also Present Jo Thistlewood, Matthew Collier, Jo Cooke, Sarah Philipsborn 
and Megan Tuckwell 
 
David Walker (Hymans Robertson), James Mowat, Imran Sattar 
(Majedie Asset Management), Cllr Michael Lilley, Trevor Ould 
(Local Pension Board) 
 

Apologies Cllrs R Quigley 

 
46. Minutes  

 
An update was sought with regards to the question asked by Cllr Quigley relating to 
the Fund’s investment in fossil fuels, and whether the draft response had been 
finalised by the Chief Executive. It was advised that the matter would be addressed 
within the response to the written public question.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2021 be confirmed, subject 
to the inclusion of the attendance of Local Pension Board members Cllr Michael 
Lilley and Trevor Ould. 
 

47. Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Paul Brading declared an interest as his wife was a member of the local 
government pension scheme.  
 

48. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
Ms Sylvia May of Totland submitted a written question in relation to the Fund’s 
investments. A written response was provided (PQ 03/22). 
 
 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 5a



49. Investment Performance and Funding Level  
 
49a To note the valuation of the fund’s investment assets at 31 December 

2021  
 
49b To receive a report on the investment performance for the quarter 

ended 31 December 2021, and the indicative funding level at that date  
 
The Investment Consultant of Hymans Robertson presented the investment 
performance report for the quarter ended 31 December 2021, which included a 
summary of market returns, capital market outlook, asset allocation, fund 
performance, and fund manager analysis. Consideration was given to the valuation 
of the fund’s 
[...]
ger presented the report which provided an update on 
the activities the fund had undertaken since the last meeting in its considerations of 
environmental, social and governance (ESG) factors and responsible investment 
(RI) activities. No questions were raised at this stage, and the update was noted.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the update be noted.  
 

53. Knowledge and Understanding Update  
 
The committee received the record of training and development activities 
undertaken by committee members since the last meeting, and the Technical 
Finance Manager provided a verbal update on committee members’ completion of 
the Pension Regulator’s online toolkit. No questions were raised at this stage, and 
the update was noted.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the update be noted.  
 

54. Items circulated for Members Attention  
 
The committee noted the items circulated for information since the last meeting. No 
questions were raised at this stage. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the items circulated for attention be noted. 
 

55. Members' Question Time  
 
No member’s questions were received.  
 

56. Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the public and press be excluded. 
 

57. Equity Rebalancing Completion  
 
The committee considered a confidential report from the fund’s investment 
consultants on the completion of the equity investment rebalancing. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the report be noted.  
 

58. ACCESS Update  
 

Page 63



The committee considered a confidential report on recent ACCESS pool activities 
and set out proposals for future engagement with matters to be discussed at future 
Joint Committee meetings. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i. THAT the report be noted.  
 
ii. THAT the ACCESS business plan for 2022-23, and the associated budget as 

recommended by the Joint Committee, be adopted.  
 
iii. THAT the provision of feedback on the ACCESS ESG/RI guidelines be 

delegated to the Technical Finance Manager, in consultation with the vice-
chairman of the committee. 

 
iv. THAT the appointment of MJ Hudson as implementation adviser for the Pool’s 

illiquid asset solutions be noted.  
 
v. THAT the committee’s response to the proposed solution for the representation 

of scheme members on the ACCESS Joint Committee be confirmed. 
 

59. Risk Register  
 
Consideration was given to the development of a risk register for the Fund, and the 
process by which risks will be monitored, updated, and reported at future meetings. 
It was advised that the draft risk register would be available for the Local Pension 
Board at its meeting on 23 March 2022.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the update be noted.  
 

60. Governance Compliance Statement  
 
The committee considered a confidential verbal update on the completion of the 
draft governance compliance statement for the year ended 31 March 2022. It was 
advised that the draft would be presented to the Committee at the meeting in May 
2022, ahead of its final submission for adoption in July 2022.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the update be noted.  
 

61. Contract Management  
 
The committee considered a confidential report which summarised the activities 
undertaken in the review of the existing contracts of the Fund and future planned 
procurement activity. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the report be noted. 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 64



 

 
Purpose: For Decision  

 
 
 

    

 
 
Committee 
 
Date 
  
Title 
 
Report of 
 

 
ISLE OF WIGHT PENSION FUND COMMITTEE   
 
24 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
DECISION MAKING MATRIX 
 
TECHNICAL FINANCE MANAGER 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The Scheme Advisory Board for the Local Government Pension Scheme in England 

and Wales has recently proposed that the outcomes of the Good Governance Project 
be adopted into regulation by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities. 

 
2. While regulations have not yet been finalised, the pension fund is working towards 

compliance with the recommendations of the good governance project – one of which 
was the adoption of a decision-
[...]
t information). The public interest in maintaining confidentiality outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing it. 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
5. The fund’s Risk Management Policy was adopted by the pension fund committee at 

its meeting on 24 November 2021. At that meeting it was agreed that the risk register 
would be created and presented in due course for adoption. 
 

6. The draft risk register has been created in conjunction with the fund’s governance 
consultants, Hymans Robertson, with risk scoring and mitigation actions drafted by 
the Pension Fund Manager in discussion with other fund staff and advisers. 
 

3. That the Board review the risk register and provide comments to the Pension 
Fund Manager for incorporation into a report to pension fund committee for the 
formal adoption of the risk register. 

Page 119

Agenda Item 8



7. The current draft of the risk register, presented in summary at Appendix 1 to this 
report, contains 47 risks covering all aspects of the fund’s operation: 
(a) Governance – 10 risks 
(b) Administration – 13 risks 
(c) Investment – 12 risks 
(d) Funding – 11 risks 
(e) Pandemic – 1 risk 
 
The full draft register including mitigating actions is presented at Appendix 2. 

 
8. The administration risks, including scoring and mitigation actions, have been 

reviewed and agreed by the Pensions Manager. 
 

9. The investment risks have been reviewed by the fund’s investment consultants, 
Hymans Robertson. 
 

10. Further review is required to ensure that risks and mitigation actions are allocated to 
the correct responsible owners. 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND STRATEGIC CONTEXT 
 
11. Within the Corporate Plan 2021 – 2025 there are key areas of activity that will be our 

main areas of focus for the lifetime of this plan which will need to be central to 
everything we do as a council.  While the operation of the pension fund does not 
specifically contribute to the council’s Corporate Plan, many of the priority areas are 
covered in the ri
[...]
exception of the Independent Chair, scheme member representatives must be a member of the Isle of Wight Council Pension Fund (whether active, deferred or pensioner). Employer representatives must represent an active employer body.
	3. Main responsibilities of the representatives
	4. Duties of the representatives
	5. Conflicts of Interest
	6. Training and Knowledge
	7. Qualities expected of representatives
	8. Desirable experience and knowledge
	 Knowledge and experience of governance or management of work-based pension schemes and the regulatory bodies involved.
	 Knowledge of the LGPS.
	 An awareness of the practices and policies about the administration of the LGPS including:
	o Pension fund administration and governance.
	o Pension fund investment management.
	o Pension fund liability management.
	 Experience of committee/trustee work.
	 The law relating to pensions.
	 Any matters which are prescribed in regulations.
	9. Time consideration
	The Pension Board meets at least four times a year. In addition to meetings, contact electronically or by telephone may be necessary.
	The time commitment for a representative is difficult to assess but can reasonably expected to be a minimum of 8 days a year which will include training.
	The term of membership for representatives is four years. Pension Board members may be reappointed at the end of their term, provided they remain eligible and have maintained the key attendance and training requirements.
	Role profile last updated October 2021.

	5a Pension Fund Committee – 16 February 2022 Minutes (Draft)
	5b Decision Matrix
	ITEM 5B Appendix 1
	DECISION MATRIX


	5c Risk Management Policy
	ITEM 5C Appendix 1
	ITEM 5C Appendix 2

	6 Report from the Pensions Administration Team
	ITEM 6 Appendix 01_Membership statistics 28 February 2022
	ITEM 6 Appendix 02_Aggregate membership by status 28 February 2022
	ITEM 6 Appendix 03_Pension Administartion System procurement provisonal timetable 17.03.2022
	ITEM 6 Appendix 04_KPI s

Minutes of the meeting

wicHT  Minutes

Name of meeting LOCAL PENSION BOARD
Date and Time WEDNESDAY 6 APRIL 2022 COMMENCING AT 2.00 PM
Venue VIRTUAL (MS TEAMS)
Present M Doyle (Chairman), N Cain, A Curzon, B Milton and T Ould
Also Present Matthew Collier, Jo Thistlewood, Sarah Philipsborn and Megan
Tuckwell

Apologies Clir M Lilley
19. Minutes

RESOLVED:

20.

21.

THAT the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2021 be confirmed as a true
record.

Declarations of Interest
No declarations were received at this stage.
Introduction

Members of the Board received an introductory presentation on the Local
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS), the Isle of Wight Council Pension Fund
(IWCPF), and the role of the Board.

Members asked if a single document existed that charted the changes in valuation
of the Pension Fund. It was agreed that the Pension Fund Manager would circulate
this information in due course.

In response to a question about the geographic allocation of the fund’s investments,
members were reminded that it was the job of the Pension Board to scrutinize the
governance arrangements, but not the individual investment decisions.

It was explained to the Board that expected “Levelling Up” Government legislation
will expect 5% investment of the fund be in local projects, but that ‘local’ referred to
the whole of the UK and not specifically the Isle of Wight.



22.

23.

24.

25.

The importance of Board members undertaking required training was highlighted,
and this was going to be especially significant with the impending introduction of
new Regulations implementing the Scheme Advisory Board’'s Good Governance
Project, which could include an independent assessment of each fund’s governance
framework.

RESOLVED:

THAT the introduction be received and noted.

Board terms of reference and Board member role profile:
Terms of Reference

The Pension Fund Manager presented the Board’s terms of reference, as adopted
by the Full Council in November 2021.

It was explained that the terms of reference of the Pension Board were defined by
the Council’'s Constitution. The terms of reference would be periodically assessed
as part of the review of the Constitution. Any changes needed to go to Full Council
to be approved.

Questions were raised regarding the tenure of membership of the Board, and if the
role of Board members was time limited. It was explained that Board members were
appointed for a four year term, on expiry of which, a full recruitment and selection
exercise would be carried out.

RESOLVED:

THAT the terms of reference be noted.

23a Board Member Role Profile

The Pension Fund Manager presented the role profile for Board members, as
published on the pension fund website.

The duties of the Board representatives were highlighted, as were their main
responsibilities. It was stated that all conflicts of interest had to be declared by
Board members and that there was the expectation that members undertook any
training that was provided.

RESOLVED:

THAT the Board member role profile be noted.

Reports from the Pension Fund Commiittee:

Pension Fund Committee — 16 February 2022 Minutes (Draft)



26.

27.

Consideration was given to the draft minutes of the meeting of the Pension Fund
Committee held on 16 February 2022, and the decisions taken therein.

Points were raised regarding the Pension Fund Committee minutes that these
minutes be noted with particular attention to the decisions on the ACCESS pool. It
was stated that actions had been taken so that compliance with good governance
could be achieved.

Board members asked whether the concerns raised by the committee over the
takeover of Majedie Asset Management by Liontrust has been responded to.
Members were assured that this would be addressed at the next committee
meeting.

RESOLVED:

THAT the draft minutes of the meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held on 16
February 2022 be noted.

Decision Matrix

Consideration was given to the decision-making matrix, as adopted by the Pension
Fund Committee at its meeting on 24 November 2021.

It was explained that the Decision Matrix set out the roles of all parties in the
decision-making process. The Chair added that LGPS legislation required certain
other interested parties (e.g. scheme employers) to be consulted in the decision
making process when agreeing a Fund Strategy Statement and signing off an
administration strategy. The update was noted.

RESOLVED:

THAT the decision matrix, as adopted by the Pension Fund Committee at its
meeting on 24 November 2021, be noted.

Risk Management Policy

Consideration was given to the Risk Management policy, as agreed by the Pension
Fund Committee at its meeting on 24 November 2021.

No questions were raised at this stage, and the update was noted.

RESOLVED:

THAT the risk management policy, as agreed by the Pension Fund Committee at its
meeting on 24 November 2021, be noted.



28.

Report from the Pensions Administration Team

The Pensions Manager presented the report on administration statistics, employer
compliance with end of month reporting and payment deadlines for the year 2021-
22 to date, complaints recorded, and potential breaches of the law identified.

It was stated to the Board that it was a very busy time for pensions administration.

It was explained that i-Connect was the employer portal and where membership
data was uploaded and validated on a monthly basis. The majority of employers are
now using this portal, with only one outsourced school payroll provider currently
outstanding.

The Board’s attention was drawn to the Pensions Administration Strategy, which
was overdue for review following the introduction of i-Connect and would be
updated to allow the fund to recover costs from non-compliant employers.

Regarding McCloud and the age discrimination issue, it was stated that 60% of the
Fund’s employers had engaged with the request for additional membership data,
which had been provisionally analysed ready for uploading. It was highlighted that
the administration team were going to need additional resource for the McCloud
remedy.

The procurement of a new administration system was underway, with bids due to be
received by 19 April 2022.

It was stated that there was the deadline of 29 April 2022 for payslip P60s to be
online would be achieved. All pensioners that had agreed would now receive online
payslips and P60s.

It was explained that KPIs were being reviewed to ensure that they remained
relevant in reporting the performance of the administration team.

When asked about delays in putting pensions into payment as a result of the
employer not providing information on a timely basis, members were reminded of
the difference between employer functions and pension administration functions,
and that the fund was not responsible for delays caused by employer fault.

The topic of trivial commutation was raised, and it was confirmed that the pension
fund did not offer trivial commutation, but this would be reviewed at the same time
as all other administering authority discretions. The request for trivial commutation
from a scheme member will be removed from the breaches log as it is not a breach
of law.

The small issue last year preventing 55 Annual Benefit Statements from being
issued has been resolved for this year.

It was confirmed that there had been no breaches of the law to date in 2022.



29.

30.

Members were assured that the cessation debt arising from the exit of Planet Ice
from the fund subsumed by the Council as an employer.

RESOLVED:

THAT the report from the Pensions Administration Team be noted.

Knowledge and Understanding

Consideration was given to the record of Board members’ training.

It was stated that a summary record of training undertaken was kept, and an update
on online learning modules completed by Board members would be appreciated. If
Board members could email the Pension Fund Manager after completing a module,
this would enable a contemporary record of learning.

It was suggested that useful reading could be found in the Pension Professional,
which was a free subscription, available in both print and an online format.
RESOLVED:

i. THAT the report on knowledge and understanding be noted.

ii. THAT The Pension Fund Manager to undertake the future maintenance of the
record of board members’ training.

Risk Management

The Pension Fund Manager presented the draft risk register for discussion and
recommendation to the Pension Fund Committee for adoption in May 2022.

Members of the Board were asked to review the Risk Register and to provide
comments for incorporation into a report to the next Pension Fund Committee for
the formal adoption of the Risk Register.

Changes to the format of the report were proposed, and these would be taken into
account in the next iteration.

Comments were made that although the Risk Register was a long document, it was
not so daunting when only considering the risks colour coded in red and amber.

The Risk Register was defined as constantly evolving and a work in progress.

The area of cyber risk was highlighted as an area of great importance for all
pensions providers, and it was explained that the Pensions Regulator expects
Pension Funds to no longer rely on the host Council’s data security arrangements
as the pension fund had to be responsible for its own data security arrangements.



31.

32.

33.

Climate change and decarbonisation were deemed as of high importance when
assessing risks.

With regard to social, environmental or corporate governance considerations, the
Local Pension Board’s views can be taken into account by the administering
authority when making an investment decision based on these non-financial factors.
RESOLVED:
I.  THAT the Board praised the Pension Fund Manager and previous members
of the Board for their comprehensive work on assessing risks.
II.  THAT the Board review the risk register and provide further comments to the
Pension Fund Manager by the end of April.
Governance Compliance Statement 2021-22
The Pension Fund Manager explained that the draft governance compliance
statement for the year ended 31 March 2022 would be circulated for comment,
before its first presentation to the Pension Fund Committee in May 2022.
RESOLVED:
THAT the progress with the Governance Compliance Statement was noted.

Workplan

Consideration was given to the work programme for forthcoming meetings of the
Committee and Board.

Attention was drawn to the cycle of the Pension Fund Committee meetings and that
Board meetings were to be held 6 weeks before the committee meetings.

It was agreed that 2pm on Wednesday was the best time for future Board meetings.
RESOLVED:

THAT the workplan be noted.

Other matters for the Board’s attention

Board members were invited to raise any other matters.

The number of meetings per annum was raised and whether holding more meetings
would be beneficial. In response, it was stated that four was a high number of
meetings and most funds wouldn’t have more than four formal meetings. Single item

briefing sessions in-between formal Board meetings may be announced if there is a
sufficient need and will also depend upon the availability of fund officers



RESOLVED:

THAT the other matters be noted.

CHAIRMAN



